
118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 115-3724 Name: Capitol Cement Company, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Status:Type: Contract (Highway) Approved

File created: In control:6/1/2015 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:7/29/2015 7/29/2015

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor:  Capitol Cement Company, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s):  Construction Services

Location:  Center Street 171st Street to 159th Street in the City of Harvey

County Board District: 5

Section:  02-W5208-02-RP

Contract Value:  $9,487,711.07

Contract period:  8/6/2015 - 7/31/2019

Centerline Mileage: 1.38

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY2015 - $4,743,855.54; FY2016 - $3,795,084.43; FY2017 -
$948,771.10

Accounts:  MFT Account # 600-585

Contract Number(s):  1555-14616

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): M-4003(379)

Federal Job Number(s): C-91-424-14

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  The improvement of Center Street from 171st Street to 159th Street includes
reconstruction to 3 travel lanes with combination concrete curb and gutter. The existing composite
pavement of Center Street shall be completely removed and then reconstructed with P. C. Concrete
Pavement (12 Inch) along with a 12 inch Aggregate Subgrade. Also included is the removal and
replacement of existing drainage structures, mainline storm sewer, traffic signal work at the
intersections of Center Street with 171st Street and 167th Street, temporary traffic signals in order to
accommodate construction staging, Illinois Central Railroad Company/CN coordination, water main

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


installation, reconstruction of side streets as indicated on the plans, pavement markings, signing,
parkway landscaping with topsoil and seeding, detour routing, traffic protection and all other work as
required to complete the improvement.

Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with the Cook County Procurement
Code.  Capitol Cement Company, Inc. is the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners7/29/2015 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor:  Capitol Cement Company, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s):  Construction Services

Location:  Center Street 171st Street to 159th Street in the City of Harvey

County Board District: 5

Section:  02-W5208-02-RP

Contract Value:  $9,487,711.07

Contract period:  8/6/2015 - 7/31/2019

Centerline Mileage: 1.38

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY2015 - $4,743,855.54; FY2016 - $3,795,084.43; FY2017 - $948,771.10

Accounts:  MFT Account # 600-585

Contract Number(s):  1555-14616

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): M-4003(379)

Federal Job Number(s): C-91-424-14

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The improvement of Center Street from 171st Street to 159th Street includes reconstruction to 3 travel lanes

File #: 15-3724, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 15-3724, Version: 1

Summary: The improvement of Center Street from 171st Street to 159th Street includes reconstruction to 3 travel lanes
with combination concrete curb and gutter. The existing composite pavement of Center Street shall be completely
removed and then reconstructed with P. C. Concrete Pavement (12 Inch) along with a 12 inch Aggregate Subgrade. Also
included is the removal and replacement of existing drainage structures, mainline storm sewer, traffic signal work at the
intersections of Center Street with 171st Street and 167th Street, temporary traffic signals in order to accommodate
construction staging, Illinois Central Railroad Company/CN coordination, water main installation, reconstruction of side
streets as indicated on the plans, pavement markings, signing, parkway landscaping with topsoil and seeding, detour
routing, traffic protection and all other work as required to complete the improvement.

Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. Capitol Cement
Company, Inc. is the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

